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DECISION 
DATE:



September 4, 2015





 

PUBLIC AUTHORITY:
University of Liberia (UL)
COMPLAINANT:
Mr. Peal P.H. Nyenkan, a student who requested information from the University of Liberia (UL) on its 2012 and 2013  entrance results  and was denied.       





Summary)
Mr. Peal P.H. Nyenkan, a resident of Lakpazee, Airfield, Monrovia, registered for and took two University of Liberia (UL) entrances (2012 and 2013) for which, according to UL academic authorities, there was no successful candidate. Mr. Nyenkan later wrote the University’s Department of Testing and Evaluation requesting details of his entrance results: questionnaire, answer sheets and the method(s) of grading used by the University. When he did not get the information from the Department of Testing and Evaluation within the statutory period, Mr. Nyenkan wrote the UL’s Vice President for Academic Affairs/Provost, Dr. Wade Brownell, seeking internal review of what had happened at the Testing Center. He copied Dr. Emmett Dennis, President of the University of Liberia. Again, there was neither acknowledgment of Mr. Nyenkan’s letter requesting for internal review nor any information given him by the University. So he filed a complaint with the Independent Information Commissioner against the University of Liberia.
The Independent Information Commissioner validated and heard the complaint. Our decision is that the information sought does not fall under any of the statutory exemptions from public disclosure. Therefore, the University of Liberia (UL) is ordered to disclose the information requested by the Complainant; and to refrain and desist from any further violation of the FOI Act by its failure to provide said information. The Commissioner orders and directs further that the University pays a fine of LD$8,500.00 for its continuous absence from hearings without excuse and/or disregard for the statutory powers and authority of the Independent Information Commission/Commissioner.
Background

1. On September 4, 2013, Mr. Peal P.H. Nyenkan, a resident of Lakpazee,

Airfield, Monrovia, wrote the Testing and Evaluation Department of the University of Liberia (UL) requesting details of his 2012 and 2013 UL Entrance Results after the UL had publicly declared that there was no successful candidate. Mr. Nyenkan neither received acknowledgement of his letter of request nor the information he requested, within the statutory period.

1.  Mr. Nyenkan later wrote the UL’s Vice President for Academic Affairs/Provost, Dr. Wade Brownell, seeking internal review of what had happened at the Testing Center with his request. He copied Dr. Emmett Dennis, President of the University of Liberia. Again, there was neither acknowledgment of Mr. Nyenkan’s letter requesting for internal review nor any information given him by the University. 
2. On November 12, 2013, Mr. Nyenkan wrote a complaint to the Independent Information Commissioner about UL’s denial of his request, and sought the Commissioner’s intervention to review UL’s action and grant him access to the documents requested.
3. The Commissioner evaluated and validated the application/complaint and found that indeed Mr. Nyenkan had complied with provisions of the Liberia Freedom of Information (FOI) Act.
4. On November 25 2013 the Commissioner cited UL authorities, including Dr. Brownell, Vice President for Academic Affairs/Provost, and Mr. Nyenkan to a hearing slated for December 5, 2013 at the IIC Office on 10th Street, Sinkor. The Commissioner also requested the UL to make a written submission of its position on Mr. Nyenkan’s request and state why it had not provided the complainant with the information asked for.
5. On December 5, 2013 Mr. Nyenkan was present for the scheduled hearing but the University was absent without any excuse. Nonetheless, the Commissioner took judicial notice of the fact that there was rioting on the UL campus where students were calling for the removal of Dr. Brownell, one of the respondents from the University.
6. On March 13, 2014 the Commissioner wrote Dr. Walter T. Wiles, who had replaced Dr. Wade Brownell as Vice President for Academic Affairs/Provost of the UL. The Commissioner stressed the need for UL to cooperate with the Commission so as to end the long-running case with Mr. Nyenkan.
7. The Commissioner again invited the UL (Dr. Wiles) for a hearing on April 8, 2014. The UL did not appear but requested a rescheduling of the case. The Commissioner set April 22, 2014 as the new date for the hearing, in consultation with Mr. Nyenpan. Cllr. David A.B. Jallah, Dean of the Louis Arthur Grimes School of Law, appeared for UL but submitted no written response on behalf of the University. It was, however, agreed that the University would submit its response to the complaint within a week. To this, Mr. Nyenkan raised no objection. Again, the UL never complied up to and including the EBOLA outbreak in Liberia which resulted in the imposition of a state of emergency by the Liberian Government. During this period the Commission’s activities, including hearings, were halted; and the University was closed down in line with GOL’s pronouncement. 
8. While the nation was still on its knees for EBOLA, Mr. Nyenkan wrote the President of Liberia, accusing the Commissioner of being biased in favor of the University; and requested her intervention in the matter in order for him to get redress. In response to Mr. Nyenkan’s letter the Minister of State for Presidential Affairs wrote the Commissioner, emphasizing that while the President could not directly intervene in the work of the IIC, she would appreciate an expeditious handling of the case. The Information Commission replied the Minister of State and assured that all would be done to handle and conclude the case once the University cooperated with the Commission.
9. On December 10, 2014 the Information Commissioner cited Cllr. David A,B. Jallah, Dean of the Louis Arthur Grimes School of Law, and Legal Counsel for the University; and Dr. Walter Wiles, Vice President for Academic Affairs/Provost to a hearing  scheduled for December 18, 2014. When the case was called, the University’s Legal Counsel, Dean Jallah was not present, but the University was represented by Dr. Wiles and Atty. Norris Tweah, who had just been appointed Vice President for UL Relations. They told the Commissioner that Dean Jallah was caught in a traffic jam and could not get to the Commission for the hearing. They pleaded with the Commissioner for an adjournment to which he consented.
10. Following issuance of the Commission’s Guidelines and Procedure for the Handling and Determination of FOI Appeals, the Commissioner held a hearing on July 2, 2015. Mr. Nyenkan was present and the University was represented by Atty. Norris Tweah, Vice President for UL Relations. During the hearing the Commissioner emphasized that the newly-published Guidelines would be strictly followed to enhance the adjudicatory and oversight capacity of the IIC. He urged the parties, particularly the University, to observe Section 3.6 of the Guidelines which states: “No hearing of an appeal should be postponed more than two times, unless a condition that is considered grave by an ordinary person occurs like sudden death of a child, sibling or parent, illness of a party, or any other reason which in the consideration of the Independent Information Commissioner presents a situation beyond the control of the party.”
11. Atty. Tweah commended the Commissioner for all the efforts put into the Peal Nyenkan case and expressed the University’s willingness to respond to Mr. Nyenkan’s request in the soonest possible time upon the return to Liberia of Dean Jallah and Dr. Wiles who were on international assignment at the time of the hearing. It was agreed that the next sitting of the case be July 16, 2015 on or before which the University was to give its response to Mr. Nyenkan and copy the Commissioner. On July 16, 2015 when the case was called, the University was absent without excuse; and had not respondent to Mr. Nyenkan.
12. On August 18, 2015 the Commissioner sent a citation to Dr. Emmett Dennis, President of the University; Cllr. David A.B. Jallah, Dean of the Louis Arthur Grimes School of Law/Legal Counsel; and Atty. Norris Tweah. Vice President for UL Relations, for a hearing of the case on August 25, 2015 but the University was absent with no excuse as was the case on several previous occasions. The complainant was  present. The Commissioner expressed concern over the repeated absence of the University from scheduled hearing without excuse or regard for the statutory powers and authority of the Commission. The Commissioner assured Mr. Nyenkan that all would be done by the Commission to protect his rights under the FOI Law. The hearing was adjourned and rescheduled for September 1, 2015 with the Commissioner stressing that under the Guidelines, the University risked judgment by default if it was absent for the third time without any legal excuse. Copies of the minutes from the hearing of August 25, 2015 were sent to the relevant UL authorities named earlier in this decision.
13. On September 1, 2015 the Complainant was present at the hearing but the University was absent, again, without excuse. This is what has led us finally to this decision by the Commissioner. 
Commissioner’s Analysis and Findings
14. Throughout the case the University presented no formal or definite response regarding why it denied Mr. Nyenkan the information sought. Did the University think that the requested information was covered under any of the statutory exemptions provided under Chapter Four of the Freedom of Information Act, such as National Defense, Security and International Relations; Criminal Investigation; Trade Secrets; Personal Information; and Privileged Communications”? No such position was put forth to the complainant or the Independent Information Commissioner. What we can recall is that when Dean Jallah appeared on behalf of the University he said that Complainant Nyenkan was barred or estopped from requesting for any such information because he failed to take advantage of a UL policy which gave candidates who took the UL entrance a period of 30 days to verify their performance. This was said across the floor with no copy or a formal position given on behalf of the University as regards Mr. Nyenkan’s complaint.
15. The Commissioner’s view is that even if there is any such policy promulgated or released by the University, said policy would be inconsistent with the Liberia Freedom of Information (FOI) Act to the extent that it imposes a limitation on Mr. Nyenkan’s access to the information that he seeks. Where a provision of the UL policy or any statute or regulation clashes with the Liberia Freedom of Information Act, that provision must, to the extent of the inconsistencies, bow to the FOI Act. The Commissioner relies on Section 1.7 of the Act which states: “Save for the Constitution, this Act is and shall be the primary law governing the right of access to information, including all matters related to request for and provision of information in Liberia. No administrative action, order or regulation contrary to, inconsistent with, or in derogation of this Act shall issue or be effective in Liberia, and this Act shall prevail over any and all subsequent statutes, except a subsequent statute that specifically amends or repeal it.”
16. The Independent Information Commissioner finds, further, that the University of Liberia has violated some provisions of the Act by its conduct exhibited towards Complainant Nyenkan. These include: 

a. Section 3.7 Prompt Response to Information Request: Every public authority and private entity shall promptly respond to all request for information it receives, be it by post, email, or hand delivery.

b. Section 3.8 Documentary Acknowledgment of Request: Upon the receipt of every request, a public authority or private entity shall acknowledge the request in writing and advise the requester of the maxim number of days it shall take to respond to the request.

c. Maximum Period for Responding to Requests: Every public authority and private entity shall respond to every request for information in thirty (30) calendar days; provided that this period shall be extended once upon showing of a reasonable cause.

17. By its repeated absence from scheduled hearings without excuse, the University also violated Section 3.6 of the Commission’s Guidelines which states: “No hearing of an appeal should be postponed more than two times, unless a condition that is considered grave by an ordinary person occurs like sudden death of a child, sibling or parent, illness of a party, or any other reason which in the consideration of the Independent Information Commissioner presents a situation beyond the control of the party.”

18. The Commissioner finds further that throughout the two years (September 4, 2013 to September 4, 2015) that this case was on, the University showed bad faith by agreeing to do things it knew it would not do; and at most times showed disregard for the statutory authority of the Independent Information Commission/Commissioner.
Decision 
Our decision is that the information sought does not fall under any of the statutory exemptions from public disclosure. Therefore, the University of Liberia (UL) is ordered to disclose and provide within 10 working days the information requested by the Complainant; and to refrain and desist from any further violation of the FOI Act by its failure to provide said information. The Commissioner orders and directs further that the University pays a fine of LD$8,500.00 for its continuous absence from hearings without excuse and/or disregard for the statutory powers and authority of the Independent Information Commission/Commissioner. Said fine should be paid into Government revenue within five working days as of the date of this decision. And it is so ordered!  
Right of Appeal

19. Either party has the right to appeal against this decision to the Civil Law Court in Montserrado County, Republic of Liberia
Signed:_______________________
  Mark Bedor-Wla Freeman

  Counsellor-At-Law

  COMMISSIONER

  Independent Information Commission
